
            REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY & HAIRSTYLING 

124 HALSEY STREET - 6TH FLOOR 
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102 

MARCH 14, 2017 
 

PUBLIC SESSION AGENDA 
 

I CALL TO ORDER 
 
II OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT 
 
III APPROVAL OF MINUTES (Open & Closed) 

 
February 14, 2017 
 

IV PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PORTION 
 
V EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR=S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
VI FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION 
 
1. Assembly Bill No. 4459.  The bill requires the Attorney General to provide active 

supervision of certain occupational and professional licensing boards.  
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
2. Adopted Amendments: N.J.A.C. 13:28-6.28, 6.29, 6.29(A), 6.29(B), and 6.31 
 Adopted Repeals and New Rules:  N.J.A.C. 13:28-6.30 and 6.32 
   Adopted New Rule: N.J.A.C. 13:28-6.28A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
 
3. Correspondence received from Ms. Megan Halverson Trexler, Esquire on behalf of her client 

Young Rye Kim, t/a Swan Nail, 322 E. Wanaque Avenue, Pompton Lakes, New Jersey in 
connection with the penalties assessed against him in the amount of $850.00 for the alleged 
violations resulting out of an inspections of her shop on April 22, 2015 & August 3, 2016. 
She indicated that she would like to waive her right to a hearing but furnished a written 
explanation for the Board to consider before rendering its final decision. 

 



 
 

2 

 
 

 
Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 

 
4. Correspondence received from Ms. Laurie De Lamater, t/a The Village Salon, 10 Schooleys 

Mountain Road, Long Valley, New Jersey in connection with the penalties assessed against 
her in the amount of $250.00 for the alleged violations resulting out of an inspection of her 
shop on February 25, 2015. She has admitted to the charge of N.J.A.C. 13:28-2.15 and has 
paid the penalthy ($150.00) for that violation; and has waived her right to a hearing on the 
other charge N.J.A.C. 13:28-2.12(a)2 but furnished a written explanation for the Board to 
consider before rendering its final decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
5. Correspondence received from Mr. Yung Shaw Ng, t/a YY Beauty, 28 Johnston Drive, 

Watchung, New Jersey in connection with the penalties assessed against him in the amount 
of $5,500.00 for the alleged violations resulting out of an inspection of his shop on March 
23, 2015. He admitted to the charges of N.J.A.C. 13:28-2.5(a)2i,iv, N.J.S.A. 45:5B-13(e) & 
N.J.A.C. 13:28-3.1(i) and N.J.A.C. 13:28-2.12(a)3 and has paid the penalties ($500.00) for 
those violations; and has waived his right to a hearing on the other charge N.J.S.A. 45:5B-
3(j) & N.J.A.C. 13:28-2.15(b) but has furnished a written explanation for the Board to 
consider before rendering its final decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
6. Correspondence received from Mr. John A. Panico, Jr., t/a Panico Salon & Spa, 144 East 

Ridgewood Avenue, Ridgewood, New Jersey in connection with the penalties assessed 
against him in the amount of $650.00 for the alleged violations resulting out of an inspection 
of his shop on September 6, 2016. He indicated that he would like to waive his  

 
 
 right to a hearing but furnished a written explanation for the Board to consider before 

rendering its final decision. 
 
 
 



 
 

3 

 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
7. Correspondence received from Ms. Kimberley Lauton, t/a Headliners Unisex Salon, 5 Broad 

Street, Washington, New Jersey in connection with the penalties assessed against her in the 
amount of $250.00 for the alleged violations resulting out of an inspection of her shop on 
October 9, 2015. She indicated that she has a good explanation, and would like to resolve 
this without a hearing, but if it is the Board’s absolute policy that she waive her right to a 
hearing with an explanation, she would choose to have a hearing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
8. Correspondence received from Ms. Ngan Thi Thu Nguyen, 1628 Jacks Way, Toms River, 

New Jersey in connection with the penalty assessed against her in the amount of $300.00 for 
the alleged violation of N.J.S.A. 45:5B-5B-7 at Perfect Nail, 1835 A Hooper Avenue, Toms 
River, New Jersey on March 17, 2016.  She indicated that she would like to waive her right 
to a hearing but furnished a written explanation for the Board to consider before rendering its 
final decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
9. Correspondence received from Ms. Sidra Liaquat, 17 Giles Avenue, Jersey City, New Jersey 

in connection with the penalty assessed against her in the amount of $300.00 for the alleged 
violations of N.J.S.A. 45:5B-7 at Saieyebrow Place, 639 Newark Avenue,  

 
 Jersey City, New Jersey on January 11, 2016.  She indicated that she would like to waive her 

right to a hearing but furnished a written explanation for the Board to consider before 
rendering its final decision. 

 
  
 
 
 



 
 

4 

 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
10. Correspondence received from Ms. Vanusa R. Cabral, 49 Merchant Street, Newark, New 

Jersey in connection with the penalty assessed against her in the amount of $300.00 for the 
alleged violation of N.J.S.A. 45:5B-7 at Brazilian Beauty Salon & Spa, 27½ Merchant Street 
(1st Floor & Basement), Newark, New Jersey on October 7, 2015.  She indicated that she 
would like to waive her right to a hearing but furnished a written explanation for the Board 
to consider before rendering its final decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
11. Correspondence received Ms. Feng Lin, 428 Liberty Lane, Marlton, New Jersey in 

connection with the penalty assessed against her in the amount of $300.00 for the alleged 
violation of N.J.S.A. 45:5B-7 at Aps Nail & Spa, 2110 Route 38 Suite #2C, Cherry Hill, 
New Jersey on July 21, 2016.  She indicated that she would like to waive her right to a 
hearing but furnished a written explanation for the Board to consider before rendering its 
final decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
 
12.  REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSES IMO: 
 

 Deanna R. Lewis 
 
 

 Dina Paglio 
 
 

 Anne M. Backel 
 
 

 Barbara Kennedy 
 Myloan T. Thai* 

 



 
 

5 

 
 Doreen (Camacho) Colon* 

 
 

 Gary A. Brooks* 
 

*These matters need to be deliberated in Closed Session as well. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
13. IMO Out of country applicants who failed to provide any response to the Board=s request for 

record and information. 
 

Applicant 
Id  Name 

Notice 
Sent  Expiration 

1849807  Maria Soto  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2059342  Francis Ramirez  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

1932531 
Juana Rodriguez De 
Reyes  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2034252  Norma Rodriguez  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2053571  Seung Lee  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2055755  Luis Hernandez  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2055765  Maria Canela Bernal  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2054232  Kianna Capellan  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2055769  Maria Del Rosario Baez  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2055524  Elia, Laila  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2051863  Rupina Issa Eilia  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2056394 
Isabel Garcia De 
Reynoso  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

 
 

 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
 
 



 
 

6 

14. IMO Out of country applicants who provided incomplete response to Board for record and 
information. 

 
 

Applicant 
Id  Name 

Notice 
Sent  Expiration 

2053569 
Joanne 
Marte  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

2059171 
Ace 
Dimitrov  9/21/2016 3/21/2017

 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
15. Disciplinary Matters Pending Conclusion by Default Orders: 

 
The UPLs were issued and no written responses from Respondents have been received by the 
Board to date.  These matters were subject to finalization fifteen (15) business days after issuance 
of Notice of Intent to File Default Order.  The Certificate of Service is attached for Board review. 

 
The Attorney General seeks to issue Final Decision and Default Order on UPL for each of the 
following IMO:  
 
1. Alana C. Rudinorr – Individual – License No.:  None - $300.00 
2. Almus D. Wimberley – Individual – License No.:  None - $300.00 
3. Miguel Diaz – Individual – License No.:  None - $300.00 
4. Denise Luque – Individual – License No.:  None - $300.00 
5. Kemara T. Grant-Bell – Individual - License No.:  None - $300.00  
6. Rosa Y. Geronimo – t/a New Season hair Salon –  

License No.:  32WD01917500 - $400.00 
7. Sang Min Nam – t/a New Soho Nails – License No.:  32WD02918800 - $1,350.00 
8. Dean Kapneck, & Audrey Klein – t/a European Wax Center – 

License No.:  32WE00020700 - 200.00 
9. Saong S. Hoobler – t/a Allure Nails – License No.:  32WM00283300 - $1,800.00 

 
 
 
 



 
 

7 

 
 
 

Motion:_______________________________Seconded:__________________________ 
 
 
 
16.       Administrative Closure

 
The following Uniform Penalty Letters (UPLs) are recommended for administrative closure due to 
being  returned to the Board for the following reasons:  unclaimed, incorrect address, no forwarding 
address for the business or licensee,  no information, or shop closure,  were presented to the Board 
for consideration. 
 

License Name License # UPL Issued Date of Inspection Total Penalty 
Amount  

William Clark 32WD02178800 February 11, 2015 August 8, 2014 $2,200.00 

Tran Bui 
t/a Nice Nails and Spa 

32WM00478900 August 14, 2015 September 10, 2014 $   500.00 

Daniel Lombardi 
t/a Snips Barber Shop 

NONE July 3, 2014 February 19, 2014 $1,000.00 

Jorge Ortiz 
t/a Faded Kutz 

NONE April 3, 2013 March 5, 2013 $  800.00 

Joyce M. Jefferson 
t/a Joy Joyce Family Hair 
Salon 

32WD02378800 April 18, 2012 April 14, 2011 $1,000.00 

Veronica Black 
t/a Reflections Unisex 
Salon & Spa 

32WD02899900 February 13, 2015 April 15, 2014 $   300.00 

Mauro Tollis 
t/a Mauro Tollis Salon 

32WD02483200 August 28, 2010 January 8, 2010 $   650.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion:___________________________________Seconded:____________________________ 
 
VII OLD BUSINESS 
 
VIII NEW BUSINESS 
 



 
 

8 

IX EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 X ADJOURNMENT  


